# CH \$1115.00 17852

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM617508

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CITIZENS BANK, N.A.		12/29/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PROTECTIVE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	968 Albany Shaker Road
City:	Latham
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12110
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	178521	
Registration Number:	4628859	ARMOUR PLATE
Registration Number:	517252	BIG APE
Registration Number:	577628	BLUE JEAN
Registration Number:	1718343	BOSS
Registration Number:	1245859	BOSS
Registration Number:	1146594	BOSS
Registration Number:	114219	BOSS
Registration Number:	1221513	BOSS
Registration Number:	2743904	BOSS EXTREME
Registration Number:	2823787	BOSS EXTREME SPORTS
Registration Number:	518190	BOSS HARVESTER
Registration Number:	5071598	BOSS HARVESTER
Registration Number:	141876	BOSS HEVY
Registration Number:	210819	BOSS
Registration Number:	189372	BOSS
Registration Number:	247275	BOSS JUMBO
Registration Number:	1974576	BOSS
Registration Number:	2786971	BOSS BOSS EXTREME
		TRADEMARK

900588547 REEL: 007151 FRAME: 0371

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3249886	BOSS OUTDOORS
Registration Number:	142941	BOSS SNUGS
Registration Number:	4740612	BOSS THERM
Registration Number:	570011	BOSS
Registration Number:	1194369	BUCKEYE
Registration Number:	0103722	FLXO
Registration Number:	4624327	FROSTY GRIP
Registration Number:	1149899	GREEN APE
Registration Number:	5446072	GUARDIAN ANGEL
Registration Number:	4617640	IRONSIDES
Registration Number:	1162836	JOBMASTER
Registration Number:	0799556	LADYFINGER
Registration Number:	556581	MUNK
Registration Number:	517239	MUNKEFACE
Registration Number:	793686	PLASTIC DOT
Registration Number:	542562	SNUGTITE
Registration Number:	870533	THORNGARD
Registration Number:	565502	TIGER
Registration Number:	552420	TOM CAT
Registration Number:	1924703	TRAILWISE
Registration Number:	1434822	TUFF GRIP
Registration Number:	716532	TUF-GRIP
Registration Number:	4787340	V2 FLEXI-GRIP
Registration Number:	4833262	WORK HARD. WEAR BOSS.
Registration Number:	4229060	BOSS TECH

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7045032600

msheehan@kslaw.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** King & Spalding LLP Address Line 1: 300 S. Tryon St., Ste 1700

Address Line 2: Attn: Moira Sheehan

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18588.015321
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Moira Sheehan
SIGNATURE:	/Moira Sheehan/

DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2020
Total Attachments: 7	
source=PIP - Termination and Release	of Trademark Security Agreement (6844.0525) 44 Marks#page1.tif
source=PIP - Termination and Release	of Trademark Security Agreement (6844.0525) 44 Marks#page2.tif
source=PIP - Termination and Release	of Trademark Security Agreement (6844.0525) 44 Marks#page3.tif
source=PIP - Termination and Release	of Trademark Security Agreement (6844.0525) 44 Marks#page4.tif
source=PIP - Termination and Release	of Trademark Security Agreement (6844.0525) 44 Marks#page5.tif
source=PIP - Termination and Release	of Trademark Security Agreement (6844.0525) 44 Marks#page6.tif
source=PIP - Termination and Release	of Trademark Security Agreement (6844.0525) 44 Marks#page7.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of December 29, 2020 by CITIZENS BANK, N.A., as Agent (the "Assignee"), in favor of PROTECTIVE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS, INC. (the "Grantor").

**WHEREAS**, Grantor executed and delivered a First Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 4, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "*Grant*") granting the Assignee a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and trademark applications ("*Trademarks*") described therein, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on January 23, 2020, at Reel 6844, Frame 0525;

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that Assignee hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks as herein provided; and

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that the Assignee provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Assignee's security interests in and liens on the certain Trademarks as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, and all goodwill associated therewith, including those certain Trademarks identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded, at the Grantors' expense, at the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE CONFLICT OF LAW RULES) OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.,

as Agent

Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of First Lien Trademark Security Agreement]

# SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

Owner	Trademark	Ca.	Reg.No.
Græstor	TRAILWISE	Canada	448408
Granter	BOSS	Canada	UCA49574
Grantor	BOSS LOGO	Carsada	570741
Grantor	GREEN APE	Canada	247744
Grantor	MUNKEFACE	Canada	UCA48131
Grantor	THE BOSS	Canada	16406
Grantor	TUFF GRIP and Design	Canada	337776
Grantor	TV	Canada	132,000
Grantor	ZIP-FLAP & DESIGN	Canada	295479
Grantor	Bass	European Union (Community)	3786258
Granter	BOSS Logo	European Union (Community)	3785664
Grantor	BOSS	Mexico	484159
Grantor	BOSS & Design	Mexico	478866
Grantor	BOSS Logo (BOSS)	Mexico	868501

Granter	TRAILWISE	Mexico	483094
Granter	BOSS	Switzerland	522274
Grantor	BOSS Logo	Switzerland	521726
Granter	STAR DESIGN	United States of America	\$78521
Granier	ARMOUR PLATE	United States of America	4628859
Grantor	'BIG APE'	United States of America	5117252
Grantor	BLUE ÆAN  844 Jun	United States of America	577628
Granior	BOSS	United States of America	1718343
Grantor	BOSS	United States of America	1245859
Grantor	BOSS	United States of America	1146394
Grantor	BOSS BOSS	United States of America	114219
Grantor	BOSS	United States of America	1221513
Grantor	BOSS EXTREME	United States of America	2743904

Grantor	BOSS EXTREME	United States of	2823787
	SPORTS	America	
Grantor	BOSS HARVESTER & LOGO	United States of America	518190
Grantor	BOSS HARVESTER	United States of America	5071598
Grazior	BOSS HEVY & LOGO	United States of America	141876
Grantor	BOSS in Oval Design	United States of America	210819
Grantor	BOSS IN RED STAR	United States of Americs	189372
Grantor	BOSS JUMBO & Design	United States of America	247275
Grantor	BOSS LOGO	United States of America	1974376
Grantor	BOSS LOGO EXTREME	United States of America	2786971

Grantor	BOSS OUTDOORS	United States of America	3249886
Granior	BOSS SNUGS & Design	United States of America	142941
Grazior	BOSS THERM	Usited States of America	4740612
Granter	'BOSS' WITHIN STAR DESIGN	United States of America	570011
Grantor	BUCKEYE	United States of America	1194369
Grantor	FLXO & Design FLXO	United States of America	0103722
Grantor	FROSTY GRIP	United States of America	4624327
Granter	GREEN APE	United States of America	3149899
Grantor	GUARDIAN ANGEL	United States of America	5446072
Grantor	IRONSIDES	United States of America	4617640
Granter	JOBMASTER	United States of America	1,162,836
Grantor	LADYFINGER	United States of America	0799556
Granter	MUNK & Design	United States of America	556581

Græntor	MUNKEFACE	United States of America	517239
Grantor	PLASTIC DOT	United States of America	793686
Grantor	SNUGTITE & Design SNUGTITE	United States of America	542563
Grantor	THORNGARD	United States of America	870533
Grantor	TIGER & Design	United States of America	565502
Grantor	TOM CAT	United States of America	552420
Grantor	TRAILWISE	United States of America	1924703
Grantor	TUFF GRIP & Design'	United States of America	1434822
Grantor	TUF-GRIP	United States of America	716532
Grantor	V2 FLEXI-GRIP	United States of America	4787340
Grantor	WORK HARD, WEAR BOSS.	United States of America	4833262
Grantor	BOSS TECH	United States of America	4229060

**RECORDED: 12/30/2020**